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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

Constellation NewEnergy – Gas 
Division, LLC, 
 

Complainant, 
 

v. 
 
Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a/ Spire, 
 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
Case No. GC-2021-0315 

   
Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC, 
 

Complainant, 
 

v. 
 
Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Spire, 
 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
Case No. GC-2021-0316 

   
Clearwater Enterprises, LLC, 
 

Complainant, 
 

v. 
 
Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a/ Spire, 
 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
Case No. GC-2021-0353 

 

STATUS REPORT (APRIL 12, 2022) 

 The undersigned parties state the following to the Missouri Public Service 

Commission as their Status Report (April 12, 2022): 

1. At the parties’ request, the Commission issued its Order Suspending 

Procedural Schedule on February 24, 2022. The parties have been directed to file a 
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stipulation and agreement or status report by previous Commission orders on March 8,  

March 18, March 29, and April 12, 2022.  

2. The parties again report that the process of producing and filing a stipulation 

and agreement continues, and that substantial progress has been made. A document has 

been exchanged among the parties, comments have been exchanged, and final 

calculations are still under review.  

3. The undersigned parties ask that the procedural schedule (including the 

discovery schedule) remain suspended and that the Commission further direct the parties 

to either file a stipulation and agreement or a status report no later than April 19, 2022.  

WHEREFORE, the undersigned parties respectfully request the Commission allow 

the procedural schedule in the referenced matters to remain suspended as described 

herein and to direct the parties to file either a stipulation and agreement or a status report 

no later than April 19, 2022 as described herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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/s/ Curt Stokes    
Curt Stokes 
Chief Deputy Counsel 
Mo. bar. No. 59836 
Phone: 573-751-4227 
Fax: 573-751-7431 

E-mail: curtis.stokes@psc.mo.gov 
 
Jamie S. Myers 
Deputy Counsel 
Missouri Bar No. 68291 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, Mo 65102 
(573) 526-6036 (Telephone) 
(573) 751-9285 (Facsimile) 
(Email) jamie.myers@psc.mo.gov 
 
Attorneys for the Staff of the 

Missouri Public Service Commission 

 
COLLINS & JONES, P.C. 
 
By:  /s/ Joshua K.T. Harden  
  
Joshua K.T. Harden  MO Bar No. 57941 
1010 W. Foxwood Drive 
Raymore, Missouri 64083 
Telephone: (816) 318-9966 
Facsimile:   (888) 376-8024 
E-mail:    jharden@collinsjones.com 
 
Attorney for Complainant  
Constellation NewEnergy-Gas 
Division, LLC 
 

 
 
 
ELLINGER AND ASSOCIATES, LLC 
 
By:            /s/ Marc H. Ellinger            
Marc H. Ellinger, #40828 
Stephanie S. Bell, #61855 
308 East High Street, Suite 300 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
Telephone No.: (573)750-4100 
E-mail: mellinger@ellingerlaw.com 
E-mail: sbell@ellingerlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Clearwater Enterprises, 
L.L.C. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
____//S// Richard S. Brownlee III____ 
Richard S. Brownlee III, MO Bar #22422 
RSBIII, LLC 
121 Madison Street 
Jefferson City, MO  65101 
(573) 616-1911 (Office) 
rbrownlee@rsblobby.com  
 
Attorney for Missouri School Boards’ 
Association 
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OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL 

 

/s/ Marc Poston  
Marc Poston    (Mo Bar #45722) 
Missouri Office of Public Counsel 
P. O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City MO  65102 
(573) 751-5318 
(573) 751-5562 FAX 
marc.poston@opc.mo.gov 
 

 
_______//S// David Woodsmall____ 
David L. Woodsmall, MBE #40747 
308 East High Street, Suite 204 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 
(573) 797-0005 (telephone) 
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com 
 
ATTORNEY FOR THE MIDWEST  
ENERGY CONSUMERS GROUP 
 

HEALY LAW OFFICES, LLC 
                          
 /s/ Douglas L. Healy               
Peggy A. Whipple, #54758 
Douglas L. Healy, #51630 
Terry M. Jarrett, #45663 
3010 E. Battlefield, Suite A 
Springfield, MO 65804 
peggy@healylawoffices.com 
doug@healylawoffices.com 
terry@healylawoffices.com  
Telephone: (417) 864-7018 
 
Steven M. Bauer (admitted pro hac vice) 
Nicholas J. Boyle (admitted pro hac vice) 
Margaret A. Tough (admitted pro hac vice) 
Katherine A. Sawyer (admitted pro hac 
vice) 
Nathan M. Saper (admitted pro hac vice) 
Latham & Watkins LLP 
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco California 94111-6538 
(415) 391-0600 
steven.bauer@lw.com 
nicholas.boyle@lw.com  
margaret.tough@lw.com 
katherine.sawyer@lw.com 
nathan.saper@lw.com 
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC 

 
_____//S// Matthew Aplington______ 
Matthew Aplington MoBar #58565 
General Counsel 
Spire Missouri Inc.  
700 Market Street, 6th Floor 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
(314) 342-0785 (Office) 
Email: matt.aplington@spireenergy.com 
 
Rachel Lewis Niemeier MoBar #56073 
Regulatory Counsel 
Spire Missouri Inc. 
700 Market Street, 6th Floor  
St. Louis, MO 63101 
314-390-2623 Office 
Email: 
rachel.niemeier@spireenergy.com 
 
Dean L. Cooper     Mo. Bar 36592 
BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND 
P.C. 
312 East Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0456 
Telephone: (573) 635-7166 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com  
             
ATTORNEYS FOR SPIRE MISSOURI 
INC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been emailed to all parties on this 

12th day of April 2022. 

/s/ Curt Stokes 


